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Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any data regarding the number of forest fires that occurred in the country during each of the last three years and if so, the details thereof, forest-wise;
(b) whether it is a fact that according to a Forest Survey of India report, around 50 per cent of forest areas in the country are vulnerable to fire;
(c) if so, the details thereof including the major findings of the said report;
(d) whether the Parliamentary Standing Committee on Environment and Forests has expressed concerns over the laxity on the part of the Government in addressing the issue of forest-fires; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and the response of the Government thereto?

Answer
MINISTER FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE

(DR. HARSH VARDHAN)

(a) The details of forest-wise number of forest fires are not maintained in the Ministry. However, State/UT wise number of forest fire alerts reported by Forest Survey of India, Dehradun during the last three years are given in Annexure-I.

(b) According to the India State of Forest Report (ISFR) 2015, published by the Forest Survey of India, Dehradun, the estimated fire prone area under heavy, moderate and mild fire are 2.40 percent, 7.49 percent and 54.40 percent of Recorded Forest Areas (RFAs) respectively, thus making the total forest fire prone area as 64.29 percent of the Recorded Forest Area (RFA).
These estimates are based on the field data from National Forest Inventory (NFI), wherein damages due to forest fire are observed occularly in a circular area of two hectare around the plot center and classified as 'Heavy' if more than 50 percent of the area/crop is affected by fire; 'Moderate' if 10-50 percent of the area is affected by fire; 'Mild' if the area affected is less than 10 percent.

(c) The details of Forest Type group-wise percentage of Recorded Forest Area under different fire incidences as published in India State of Forest Report (ISFR), 2015 are given in Annexure-II.
As per this information, Tropical Thorn Forests, Tropical Dry Deciduous Forests and Subtropical Broadleaved Hill Forests are more prone to forest fire.

(d) & (e)The Department related Parliamentary Standing Committee on Science & Technology, Environment and Forests in 293rd Report recommended various measures for effective prevention and management of forest fire in the country and Ministry is taking actions for ensuring compliance on the same.
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